ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

November 2, 2000

Mr. Sai Itula

First Samoan Congregational Church
1611 Everett Street

Alameda, California 94501

RE: Subsurface Site Assessment Letter Report
2526 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, California
ACC Progject No. 00-6659-001.00

Dear Mr. Itula:

This letter report presents results of recent subsurface site assessment performed by ACC
Environmental Consultants, Inc. (ACC), at 2526 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, California (Figure 1).
The goals of the work performed were: to characterize any impact to soil and groundwater at the
subject site due to the documented release from the former underground storage tank (UST); to
identify and classify subsurface materials to characterize migration potential; and to obtain sufficient
information to justify regulatory case closure. ACC believes all three goals were accomplished.

BACKGROUND

ACC oversaw excavation and removal of the former 280-gallon heating fuel UST in August 2000.
Confirmation soil samples collected below the UST reported up to 680 parts per million {ppm) total
petroleum hydrocarbons as kerosene, and up to 9.9 ppm benzene. Based on these analytical results
and on field observations, ACC returned to the site to remove approximately 8 cubic yards of
impacted soil between 5.5 and 7.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Based on this work summarized
in ACC’s September 11, 2000 Underground Storage Tank Closure Report, Ms. Eva Chu of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requested that additional subsurface
investigation be performed.

SOIL SAMPLING

Field work was performed on October 13, 2000. ACC advanced three continuous soil borings (Bl
through B3) to depths up to 14 feet below ground surface (bgs) for visual observation of subsurface
materials and collection of soil and grab groundwater samples. Soil borings Bl and B2 were
advanced adjacent to the former UST excavation to depths of 12 and 10 feet bgs respectively. and
horing B3 was advanced approxmmately 9 feet m the presumed downgradient direction to a depth of
14 feet bgs, Soil boring locations are illustrated on Tigure 2.

The borings were drilled using a pneumatic direct-push sampling tool equipped with 1 O-inch inside-
diameter clear acetate liners. Soil borings B1 and B2 were cored continuously in 2-foot drives from 4
to 12 and 10 feet bgs. respectivelv. Upon removal from the sampling probes. each soil core was
fogged and inspected for lithologic variations by an ACC geologist.
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Soil samples selected for analysis were capped with Teflon tape and plastic end caps. Grab
groundwater samples were collected in laboratory-supplied containers with the use of precleaned
stainless steel bailers attached to new string. Upon collection, all samples were labeled and
immediately placed in a pre-chilled insulated container pending transport to Chromalab, Inc.
(Chromalab), a state-certified analytical laboratory. Soil and grab groundwater samples were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Methods 8015 Modified and 8020, and for total extractable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) as kerosene by EPA Method 8015 Modified.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

No gasoline or BTEX constituents were reported above laboratory reporting limits in either of the
two soil samples analyzed. Kerosene was reported at a concentration of 1.7 ppm in the sample from
soil boring B2. Grab groundwater analytical results reported a concentration of 72 parts per billion
(ppb) TPHg in the grab groundwater sample collected from boring B3, and kerosene was reported at
a concentration of 150 ppb. No BTEX constituents were detected above laboratory reporting limits in
any of the soil or grab groundwater samples. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2,
and copies of laboratory reports and the chain of custody record are attached.

TABLE 1 - SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

B1-10.0 | <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
B2-8.0 1.7% <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 } <0.005 <0.005
" Notes: mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram {equivalent 10 ppm)

< Indicates sample tested below the specified laboratory detection limit
nkp Indicates that the hydrocarbon reported does not match the laboratory’s kerosene standard

TABLE 2 - GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Kerosene | (pg/L) (ug/L)
(ng/L) (ng/L)
BI-W <110 <50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50
| B3-W 150™ 722 | <050 < (.50 j <050 | <0.50
Notes  pgil = nucrograms per liter {equnalent to ppb)

< Indicates sample tested below the specified laboratory detection fimil
nhp Indicates thar the hvdrocarbon reporied does not maich the laboraton s kerosene standard
v Indicares that the Indrocarbon reporred does not match the laboraiory's gasolne standard
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SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

The soil observed within soil borings Bl and B2 consisted primarily of brown to reddish brown
silt to 4 to 5 feet bgs, underlain by silty sand to the total depth of the soil borings. Soils
encountered in soil borings B1 and B2 contrasted slightly with soils encountered in the former
open tank excavation. In the former tank excavation, soil rapidly transitioned from sand into clay
with minor amounts of sand at approximately 8§ feet bgs. In borings Bl and B2, no petroleum
hydrocarbon odors were noted in soil or groundwater and approximately one inch of light green
soil discoloration was noted in soil boring B2 at 8.0 feet bgs.

As anticipated, groundwater was encountered at approximately 11 feet bgs in soil boring B1. The
water was silty and highly turbid. Sufficient volume was present in soil boring Bl to collect a grab
sample. Boring B3 was advanced for the sole purpose of collecting a grab groundwater sample in the
estimated downgradient direction. Boring B3 was advanced to 14 feet bgs in an attempt to obtain a
less turbid sample; however, groundwater clarity did not improve.

DISCUSSION

Soil boring locations were chosen to be representative of subsurface conditions in the vicinity of and
downgradient from the former UST excavation. Soil samples were collected from intervals believed
to exhibit the highest degree of potential residual impact from the prior documented release in order
to characterize worst-case conditions. Grab groundwater samples collected approximately 8 feet away
on two sides of the former tank excavation are believed to be highly representative of ambient
groundwater conditions in the vicinity of the former UST.

Soil sample analytical results reported only residual concentrations of kerosene (1.7 ppm), suggesting
that previous overexcavation has successfully removed the majority of impacted soil. The residual
concentration of kerosene is well below applicable action levels, and can be expected to degrade
naturally with time. Grab groundwater sample analytical results reported concentrations of 150 ppb
kerosene and 72 ppb TPHg. Both concentrations were flagged by Chromalab as not matching the
laboratory’s standard, and ACC believes that the TPHg concentration is anomalous and does not
actually represent gasoline. Fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260 were not run because there were
no detectable gasoline constituents in groundwater, and no fuel oxygenates were reported in the soil
sample collected during the August 2000 UST removal that contained the highest concentration of
BTEX constituents. The reported kerosene concentration of 150 ppb is below applicable action
levels, and can be expected to degrade naturally.

All subsurface mvestigation data collected to date. including data obtained during the tank removal.
indicate that wmpacts 1o soil under the UST were iikely due to overspillage. The kerosene UST did
not appear to be the source Impacted soil and groundwater are localized around the immechate area
of the former UST and current minor residual concentrations do not warrant any additional site
jnvestigation. ACC believes the site should be evaluated for immediate regulatory ciosure.
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on field work performed and soil sample analytical results, ACC concludes:

o Kerosene impact to soil has been verified to be minor and residual levels of kerosene will
naturally degrade without significantly impacting groundwater;

e Kerosene impacted soil has largely been remediated through overexcavation and future potential
impact to groundwater has been reduced significantly;

s Kerosene impact to groundwater is minor and localized to the immediate area of the former UST;

e Reportable concentrations of BTEX were not detected in groundwater and chromatograms did not
indicate the presence of MTBE or other fuel oxygenates;

¢ Analytical reports note that residual concentrations of kerosene are degraded, indicating that no
significant source is present and that natural attenvation processes are active;

¢ Additional site investigation or remediation is not warranted; and

¢ The site should be evalvated for immediate regujatory closure.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the findings of the work, please contact me at
(510) 638-8400, ext. 109.

Sincerely,

OOt

David DeMent, RG
Environmental Division Manager

Attachments

/nhd:drd
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SAMPLE INTERYAL

EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe Pneumatic Sampling Device
depth | OPERATED BY: Environmentai Control Associates
below | LOGGED BY: PDavid DeMent
ground || LOCATION: 2526 Blanding Avenue, Alameda

surface || WORK DATE: 10/13/00
(ft) BORING: B-1

Soil Color =
Q.
Color Code = 5A?DPLE
(Munsell Soil Color Chart) | T
10YR - 5/3
10YR - 5/5
10YR - ©/3 B1-10.0
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Silt (ML), brown, slightly plastic, uniform, damp,
estimated low to medium permeability, no odor or
discoloration

.
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m
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Silty Sand (SM), brown , medium to fine grained, well
graded, 5-10% disseminated fines mediuvm dense,
damp, estimated medium permeability, no odor to
discoloration

Sitty Sand (5M), as above, light brown with sorme gray
mottling, mediium dense to dense,

TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 12 feet (bgs)

Note: Water sample collected, highly turbid,
no odor or discelored silt noted

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc.
7977 Capwell Drve, Suite 100
Dakiana, Ca'iforma 24621
(S1IOVB36-8400 FAX. (D10;058-8404

Froect Ne

6e59-001.00

wn

LOG OF BORING B-1

Date: 10/31/00

2020 Bland ng Avenue
Oallara, Calforma
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{ 1 < EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe Pneumatic Sampling Device
Soil Color : : & | depth )}l OPERATED BY: Environmental Control Associates
P51 £ | below )| LOGGED BY: David DeMent
Color Cod t & : SAMPLE| 5 | ground |j LOCATION: 2526 Blanding Avenue, Alameda
~=0lor Lodé 121 1D | |eurface [| WORK DATE: 10113100
(Munsell Soil Color Chart) | T | 2| (ft) { BORING: B-2
1 s _
1 0 1 M
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! | 2
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: : F/ 4 -—g Silt (ML), brown, slightly plastic, uniform, damp,
| | / ? estimated low to medium permeability, no odor or
: = / % discoloration
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P / — 6 / Silty Sand (SM), brown , medium to fine grained, well
1 { / / graded, 1-5% disseminated fings,medium dense,
- 1 damp, estimated medium permeability, no odor, trac
10YR - 5/3 : : B2-8.0 8 — / green sail discoloration noted at 8 feet
: : / / Silty Sand (6M), as above, yellow brown to light olive
vk s i i A 10 7] areen, 5-15% fines, mediium dense to dense
) : f b
S BY 4/4 ; : TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 10 feet (bgs)
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ACC Environmental Consuitants, Inc. Froject HNo e LOG OF BORING B-2
7977 Capwell Drve, Suie 100 ©6659-001.00
Oakland, Calfornia 24072 2520 Blanding Avenue
S1IV625-6400 FAX (DI0035-8404 || Date: 10/31/00 Oakland, Canfornia




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-10-0285

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: October 25, 2000

ACC Environmental Consuitants
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 84621

Atin.: Mr. Dave DeMent

Project: 6646-002.00
2526 Blanding

Dear Mr. DeMent,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday October 13, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after Novernber 27, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 84566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 " Facsimile (225} 484-1094

CA DHS ELAP=1098
Printea on 10/25/2000 17 00 Page 1 of 1



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0285

Gas/BTEX

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn: Dave DeMent
Project # 6646-002.00

7977 Capwel} Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: {510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404
Project: 2526 Blanding

Samples Reported
Sample iD Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
B1-10.0 Soil 10/13/2000 09:20 1
B2-8.0 Soil 10/13/2000 10:15 2
B1-W Water 10/13/2000 09:45 3
B3-W Water 10/13/2000 11:15 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1918 * Facaimile (925) 484-10%6

Prntea on 10/18/2000 14 20

Page 1 0f 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {(SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0285

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID: B1-10.0 Lab Sample {D: 2000-10-0285-001
Project: 6646-002.00 Received: 10/13/2000 18:32
2526 Blanding
Extracted: 1011712000 17:18
Sampled: 10/13/2000 09:20 QC-Batch: 2000/10M17-01.04
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 10/17/2000 17:18
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 10/17/2000 17:18
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 101712000 17:18
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 10/17/2000 17:18
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 10/17/2000 17:18
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 728 53-125 % 1.00 10/17/2000 17:18
Eﬁﬂuorotoluen&FlD 70.7 L53-1 25 % 1.00 10/17/2000 17:18

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telepnong (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Frinted on 10/18/2000 14 20

FPage 2 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-10-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)
To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID:  B2-8.0 Lab Sample ID: 2000-10-0285-002
Project: 6646-002.00 Recsived: 10/13/2000 18:32
2526 Blanding
Extracted: 10/17/2000 17:46

Sampled: 10/13/2000 10:15 QC-Baich: 2000/10/17-01.04

Matrix; Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 ma/Kg 100 10/17/2000 17:46
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 T10/17/2000 17:46
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 10/17/2000 17:46
Ethyi benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 10/17/2000 17:46)
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 10/17/2000 17:46
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoluene 81.6 53125 % 1.00 10/17/2000 17:46;
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 59.2 58124 | % 1.00 10/17/2000 17:46

1220 Quarry Lane ™ Pleasanton, CA 945686-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1918 ™ Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Printed on 10/8/2000 14 20 Page 3 of 10



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0285

To: ACC Environmental Consultants

Atin.:. Dave DeMent

Gas/BTEX

Test Method:  BO15M

8020

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: B1-W

Project: 6646-002.00
2526 Blanding

Sampled: 10/13/2000 09:45
Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 2000-10-0285-003

Received:

Extracted:
QC-Baich:

10/13/2000 18:32

10/17/2000 11:59
2000/10/17-01.02

Compound Result Rep.Limit rUnits | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00  {10/17/2000 11:59
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  110/17/2000 11:59
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |10/17/2000 11:59
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugit 1.00  {10/17/2000 11:59
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 10/17/2000 11:59
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 95.9 58-124 % 1.00  [10/17/2000 11:59
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 81.8 50-150 % 1.00 101712000 11:5%

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 94506-4756
Telephone (925) 484-19718 ¥ Facemile {325) 484-108¢6

Prnted an 10/18/2000 14 20

Page 4 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

Submission #: 2000-10-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)
To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8015M
80320
Atin.: Dave DebMent Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID: B3-W Lab Sample 1D: 2000-10-0285-004
Project: 6646-002.60 Received: 10/13/2000 18:32
2526 Blanding
Extracted: 10/17/2000 12:30
Sampled: 10/13/2000 11:15 QC-Batch: 2000/10/17-01.02
Matrix: Water
Compound TResuit Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 72 50 ug/l 1.00 10/17/2000 12:300 g
Benzene ND £.50 uglt 1.00  710/17/2000 12:30
Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 10/17/2000 12:30
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 10/17/2000 12:30
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 10/17/2000 12:30
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorctoluene 2923 58-124 % 1.00 10/17/2000 12:30
[iBromoﬂuorobenzene—FlD 847 50-150 % 1.00 1071742000 12:30

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84586-4756
Telephone (325) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1098

Printed on 10/18/2000 14 20

Page & of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-10-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consuitants Test Method:  8015M
8020
Atin.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/10/17-01.02 I
MB: 2000/10/17-01.02-001 Date Extracted: 10/17/2000 06:35 i
P — —
Compound T Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/17/2000 06:35
Benzene ND 0.5 ugiL 10/17/2000 06:35
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/17/2000 06:35
Ethyi benzene ND 6.5 ug/L 10/17/2000 086:35
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/M17/2000 06:35
Surrogate(s) )
Triflucratoluene 82.0 58-124 % 10/17/2000 06:35
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 774 50-150 % 10/17/2000 06:35

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimie (925) 484-1096

Printed on 10/18/2000 14 20 Page 6 of 10



c H Ro M ALAB , I N cll 7 Submigsion #: 2000-1 q-0285

Environmental Services (SDB) .
To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015M
8020
Atin.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/10/17-01.04
L MB: 20Q00/10/17-01.04-001 Date Extracted: 10/17/2000 06:40
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 10/17/2000 06:40
Benzene ND 0.0050 mofKg | 10/17/2000 06:40
Toluene ND 0.0050 mag/Kg | 10/17/2000 06:40
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mgiKg | 10/17/2000 06:40
Xytene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 10/17/2000 06:40
Surrogate(s) -
Trifluarotoluene 31.0 53-125 % 10/17/2000 06:40
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 61.2 58-124 % 10/17/2000 06:40

1229 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1088

Prnted on 10/18/2000 14 20 Page 7 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0285

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
i.aboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/10/17-01.02
LCS: 2000/10/17-01.02-002 Extracted: 10/17/2000 07:06 Analyzed 10/17/2000 07:06
LCSD:  2000/10/17-01.02-003 Extracted: 10/17/2000 07:37 Analyzed 10/17/2000 07:37
-~
Compound Cone. fugl] | Exp.Conc. f[ugfL] |Recovery [%]RPD | Ctel. Limits {%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD | [%] jRecovery [RPD | LCS [LCSD
Gasoline 491 409 500 500 98.2] 81.8(18.2| 75125 | 20
Benzene 103 99.7 100.0 1000 {1030 997! 33 | 77-123 | 20
Toluene 99.9 96.7 100.0 1000 | 99.9{ 96.7| 3.3 | 78122 | 20
Ethyl benzene 96.1 84.0 100.0 1000 | 96.1] 940) 22 | 704430 | 20
Xylene(s) 273 268 300 300 91.0] 89.3| 19 | 75125 | 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorgtoluene 447 424 500 500 894! 84.8 58-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FI | 447 397 500 500 89.4| 79.4 50-150

Printed on 10/18/2000 14 20

1220 Quarry Lane ” Pleasanton. CA 94556-4756
Telephone (D2B) 484-1518 * Facsimile {923) 484-1086

Page 8 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-10-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8015M
8020
Atin: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Laboratory Controf Spike {(LCS/L.CSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/10/17-01.04
LCS: 2000/10/17-01.04-002  Extracted: 10/17/2000 07:08  Analyzed 10/17/2000 07:08
LCSD:  2000/10/17-01.04-003  Extracted: 10/17/2000 09:27  Analyzed 10/17/2000 09:27
M N N NN
Compound Conc. imgKgl | Exp.Conc. {mgMKg] [Recovery {%} RPD | Clrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| %1 |Recovery |RPD | LCS {LCSD
Gasoline 0.402 0.524 0.500 0500 | 80.4| 1048|263 | 75125 | 35
Benzene 0.161 0.104 0.1000 0.1000 |101.8] 1040| 28 | 77123 | 35
Toluene 0.0034 | 0.0966 0.1000 | 0.1000 | 934| 968| 34 | 78122 | 35
Ethyl benzene 0.0924 | 0.0959 0.1000 01000 | 924, 959| 37| 70130 | 35
Xylene(s) 0.273 0.283 0.300 0300 | 91.0] 943| 36| 75125 | 35
Surrogate(s) )
Trifluorofoluene 439 454 500 500 87.8| 908 53-125
Trifluorotoluene-FID 334 500 $6.8 53125

1220 Quarry Lane ¥ Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Printed on 10/18/2000 14 20 Page 8 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-10-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: gg; gM
Attn: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Legend & Notes
Gas/BTEX
Analyte Flags
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1219 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Printed on 10/18/2000 14 20 Page 10 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0285

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn: Dave DeMent
Project #: 6646-002.00

&g 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-83404
Project: 2526 Blanding

Samples Reported
Sample ID —L Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
B1-10.0 Soit 10/13/2000 09:20 1
B2-8.0 Soll 10/13/2000 10:15 2
B1-w Water 10/13/2000 09:45 3
B3-wW Water 10/13/2000 11:15 4

Prnted on 10/25/2000 16 48

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone (325) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Page 1 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0285

To: ACC Environmental Consuitants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

3550/8015M

Sample (D B1-10.0

Lab Sample (D: 2000-10-0285-001

Project: ©6646-002.00 Received: 10/13/2000 18:32
2526 Blanding
Extracted: 10/18/2000 06:38
Sampled: 10/13/2000 09:20 QC-Batch: 2000/10/18-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Kerosene ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 10/20/2000 03:18,
Surrogate(s) |
o-Terphenyl 90.7 60-130 % 1.00 10/20/2000 03:18,

Printed on 10/25/2000 16 48

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 945664758
Telephone (925} 484-1819 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Page 2 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0285

To: ACC Environmental Consultants

Aftn.: Dave DeMent

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

3550/8015M

Sample ID: B82-8.0

Project: 6646-002.00
2526 Blanding

Sampled: 10/13/2000 10:15
Matrix: Soil

Received:

Extracted:
QC-Batch:

{ab Sample [D: 2000-10-0285-002

10/13/2000 18:32

10/18/2000 06:38
20600/10/18-01.10

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Kerosene 1.7 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 10/20/2000 03:56! nkp
Surrogate(s) ]

o-Terphenyl 89.1 60-130 % 1.00 10202000 03:56

Printed on 10/25/2000 16 48

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimite (925) 484-1096

Page 3 of 10



CHROMALAB . INC. Submission #: 2000-10-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015M
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3510/8015M
3550/8015M
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
SampleiD: B1-W Lab Sample ID: 2000-10-0285-003
Project: 6646-002.00 Received: 10/13/2000 18:32
2526 Blanding
Extracted: 10/18/2000 14:00
Sampled: 10/13/2000 09:45 QC-Batch: 2000/10/18-04.10
Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag fl { See Legend & Note section )

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Kerosene ND 110 ug/lL 222 [10/21/2000 13:59
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 116.9 60-130 % 222 10/21/2000 13:59

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasantgn CA 34566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 ~ Facsimile (325) 484-1096

Pnnted on 10/25/2000 16 48 Page 4 of 10



CH Ro M ALAB ; I N c . Sublpission #: 2000-10-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)
To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015M
Aftn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3510/8015M
3550/8015M
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarhons (TEPH)
Sample ID: B3-W Lab Sample ID: 2000-10-0285-004
Project: 6646-002.00 Received: 10/13/2000 18:32
2526 Blanding
Extracted: 10/18/2000 14:00
Sampled: 10/13/2000 11:15 QC-Batch: 2000/10/18-04.10
Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag 1l { See Legend & Note section )

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Kerosene 150 74 ug/L 147 |10/21/2000 14:37] nkp
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 115.6 60-130 % 1.47 10/21/2000 14:37|

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 84566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Printed an 10/25/2000 16 48 Page 5 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0285

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015M
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3510/8015M
3550/8015M
Batch QC Report
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/10/18-01.10
MB: 2000/10/18-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 10/18/2000 06:38
R
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg | 10/19/2000 11:21
Kerosene ND 1 mg/Kg | 10/1%/2000 11:21
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 1140 60-130 % 10/19/2000 11:21

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 " Facsimile (925) 454-1096

Printed on 10/25/2000 16 48

Page 6 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-10-0285

Environmental Services (SDB) .
To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015M

Aftn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3510/8015M
3550/8015M
Batch QC Report
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/10/18-04.10
MB: 2000/10/18-04.10-001 Date Extracted: 10/18/2000 14:00

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/t 10/21/2000 01:59
Kerosene ND 50 ug/L 10/21/2000 01:59
Surrogate{s) -
o-Terphenyl 128.5 60-130 % 10/21/2000 01:59

1220 Quarry Lans * Pleasanion CA 94566-4758
Telephone (925) 484-18158 * Facsimile {923) 484-1086

Printed an 10/25/2000 16 48 Page 7 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-10-0285

Environmental Services (SDE)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8015M

Atin: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 3510/8015M
3550/8015M

Batch QC Report

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/10/18-01.10
LCS: 2000/10/18-01.10-002 Extracted: 10/18/2000 06:38 Analyzed  10/19/2000 11:56
LCSD: 2000/10/18-01.10-003 Extracted: 10/18/2000 06:38 Analyzed 10/19/2000 12:30
- L
Compound Conc. {mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] [Recavery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCSILCSD| [%] |Recovery {RPD | LCS [LCSD
Diesel 36.7 36.8 41.7 417 88.0;, 882 0.2 60-130 25
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 235 23.8 20.0 20.0 117.5] 119.0 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 94566-4756
Telephone (825) 484-1919 ° Facsimile {825) 484-1098

Printed on 10/25/2000 16 48 Page 8 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})

Submission #: 2000-1 0-0285

To:
Attn: Dave DeMent

ACC Environmental Consultanis

Batch QC Report

Test Method:

8015M

Prep Method: 3510/8015M
3550/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleumn Hydrocatbons (TEPH)

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/10/18-04.10
LCS: 2000/10/18-04.10-002 Extracted: 10/18/2000 14:00 Analyzed 10/21/2000 02:43
LCsSD: 2000/10/18-04.10-003 Extracted: 10/18/2000 14:00 Analyzed 10/21/2000 03:27

Compound Conec. fugfL] Exp.Conc. [ugfl] {Recovery [%i RPD{ Ctrl. Limits [%)] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS/LCSD| [%} {Recovery RPD | LCS |LCSD

Diesel 1090 1080 1250 1250 872 864, 0.9 | 60-130 25

Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 2486 24.4 20.0 200 |123.0| 1220 60130

Printed on 10:25/2000 16 48

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton. CA 94566-4756
Telephone (825) 484-18°9 “ Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Page 9¢cf 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-10-0285

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8015M
Atin: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 3510/8015M
3550/8015M
Legend & Notes

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analysis Flags
f
Reporting limits raised due to reduced sample size.

Analyte Flags
nkp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Kerosene standard

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone [925) 484-1819 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Printed on 10/25/2000 6 48 Page 10 of 10



'CHROMALAB, INC.

LT
Chain of Custody

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Calilornia 94566-4756
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